FILE NO. 170688

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Grant Agreement - Department of Public Health - Proposition 47 Grant Program]
2	
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Director of Health to execute a grant
4	agreement, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, with the California
5	Board of State and Community Corrections for participation in the Proposition 47 Grant
6	Program for the period of June 16, 2017, through August 15, 2020.
7	
8	WHEREAS, Proposition 47 was a voter-approved initiative on the November 2014
9	ballot to enact the Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Act; and
10	WHEREAS, Proposition 47 further required the California Board of State and
11	Community Corrections (BSCC) to administer a grant program to public agencies; and
12	WHEREAS, The purpose of the Proposition 47 Grant Program is to support mental
13	health treatment, substance use disorder treatment, and diversion programs for people in the
14	criminal justice system with an emphasis on programs that reduce recidivism of people
15	convicted of less serious crimes, and those who have substance abuse and mental health
16	problems; and
17	WHEREAS, The Workgroup to re-envision the Jail Replacement Project prioritized the
18	need for additional residential treatment beds for system-involved adults struggling with
19	substance use disorder (SUD) and serious mental health (MH) needs; and
20	WHEREAS, On February 21, 2017, the Department of Public Health (SFDPH)
21	submitted an application to the BSCC to participate the Proposition 47 Grant Program (See,
22	SFDPH Promoting Recovery & Services for the Prevention of Recidivism (PRSPR) Grant
23	Application on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 170688); and
24	
25	

1 WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco's Proposition 47 Grant Program, to 2 be called Promoting Recovery & Services for the Prevention of Recidivism (PRSPR), will 3 increase the availability of community-based residential SUD treatment for criminal justice 4 system-involved adults who may also have co-occurring mental health issues and will also 5 provide dedicated peer outreach and developmentally-appropriate programming for 6 transitional age youth; and 7 WHEREAS, The Proposition 47 Grant Program will build on existing City and County 8 efforts through close partnership with community organizations and service providers based 9 on shared planning, decision-making, data sharing, and evaluation; and 10 WHEREAS, On May 30, 2017, SFDPH was notified that the Executive Steering 11 Committee of the BSCC ranked SFDPH's application 4th out of 23 applications submitted and 12 recommended it for full funding of the requested amount of \$6,000,000 for the grant period of 13 June 16, 2017, through August 15, 2020, with years two and three subject to satisfactory 14 progress of the project; and 15 WHEREAS, The BSCC will decide at its June 8, 2017, meeting whether to accept the 16 Executive Steering Committee's recommendations; and WHEREAS, BSCC requires a resolution from the City and County's governing board 17 18 specifically authorizing the applicant's signatory to enter into the agreement to participate in the Proposition 47 Grant Program; and 19 20 WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco desires to participate in the 21 Proposition 47 Grant Program administered by the BSCC; now, therefore, be it 22 RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized by the San Francisco Board of 23 Supervisors to execute the Grant Agreement with the BSCC, including any amendments 24 thereof, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco; and, be it 25

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to
2	supplant expenditures controlled by this body; and, be it
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco agrees to abide by
4	the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement as set forth by the BSCC.
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	